
error joining cluster
joining 3 new nodes to my cluster to make an HA setup, 2 nodes added just fine, but the third is a little funny.

it shows up with a green check in the datacenter view, but if you click on it every screen gives a connection error.

journalctl -f shows a repeating error "pveproxy[2770]: /etc/pve/local/pve-ssl.key: failed to load local private key
(key_file or key) at /usr/share/perl5/PVE/APIServer/AnyEvent.pm line 1943."

i can confirm there is no file at /etc/pve/local/pve-ssl.key. there appear to be a few files missing from this directory
comparing to the other nodes.

EDIT: i found it... pvecm updatecerts -f was the command i was looking for.

r/Proxmox • 3 yr. ago
gravspeed

1 5 Share

• Promotedmonday_com

Help desk tickets piling up? monday service automates grunt work, saving your sanity
so you can focus on the impactful work. Click below to breathe easy!

Sign Up monday.com

Join the conversation

Sort by: Search CommentsBest

rogersa2k • 3y ago

1 Reply

Whenever I have had trouble joining a host to a cluster it's been due to versions not being *exactly* the same
(including patches). I would double-check that.

(Edit: Typo)
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1 Reply

2 more replies

all three new nodes were installed with the same usb and updated before joining.

is there a way to create the pve-ssl.key/pem files and have the system accept them? or do i just need to
reinstall the node?

gluten_mayonnaise • 3y ago

1 Reply

I dont know exactly your setup but double check your connectivity, also add nameserver of nodes on each
nodes and ping them, the problem with ssl have you installed nodes with the same hostname? you cant join
nodes if they have resources(vms,lxc,templates) you need afresh install or you should some how backup
them to a nas and empty the node after joining restore them.also you should double check if you have a
problem with local dns server.
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